

---

**HILLWOOD CAPITAL LIMITED**

---

**UNAUDITED**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**INFORMATION FOR FILING WITH THE REGISTRAR**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

**HILLWOOD CAPITAL LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 08741655**

**BALANCE SHEET**  
**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019**

|  | <b>Note</b> | <b>2019</b><br><b>£</b> | <b>2018</b><br><b>£</b> |
|--|-------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>Fixed assets</b>                            |             |                         |                         |
| Investments                                    | 4           | <b>2,442,929</b>        | <b>2,950,848</b>        |
|  |             | <b>2,442,929</b>        | <b>2,950,848</b>        |
| <b>Current assets</b>                          |             |                         |                         |
| Debtors: amounts falling due within one year   | 5           | -                       | 1,161                   |
| Cash at bank and in hand                       |             | <b>683,443</b>          | 47,615                  |
|  |             | <b>683,443</b>          | 48,776                  |
| Creditors: amounts falling due within one year | 6           | <b>(2,695,013)</b>      | <b>(2,696,101)</b>      |
| <b>Net current liabilities</b>                 |             | <b>(2,011,570)</b>      | <b>(2,647,325)</b>      |
| <b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>   |             | <b>431,359</b>          | <b>303,523</b>          |
| <b>Net assets</b>                              |             | <b>431,359</b>          | <b>303,523</b>          |
| <b>Capital and reserves</b>                    |             |                         |                         |
| Called up share capital                        |             | <b>1</b>                | 1                       |
| Profit and loss account                        |             | <b>431,358</b>          | <b>303,522</b>          |
|  |             | <b>431,359</b>          | <b>303,523</b>          |

---

**HILLWOOD CAPITAL LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 08741655**

---

**BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)**  
**AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019**

---

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on 27 March 2020.

**Mr E M Tomacelli Filomarino**  
Director

The notes on pages 3 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

---

**1. General information**

Hillwood Capital Limited is a private company limited by shares, incorporated in England & Wales (Registered number 08741655). The registered address of the company is Suite 1, 3rd Floor 11-12 St. James'S Square, London, United Kingdom, SW1Y 4LB. The principal activity of the company continued to be that of dealing in securities.

**2. Accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

**2.2 Foreign currency translation**

**Functional and presentation currency**

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

**Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the Statement of comprehensive income within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the Statement of comprehensive income within 'other operating income'.

**2.3 Finance costs**

Finance costs are charged to the Statement of comprehensive income over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.4 Taxation**

Tax is recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

**2.5 Valuation of investments**

Investments in unlisted Company shares, whose market value can be reliably determined, are remeasured to market value at each balance sheet date. Gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income for the period. Where market value cannot be reliably determined, such investments are stated at historic cost less impairment.

Investments in listed company shares are remeasured to market value at each Balance sheet date. Gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in profit or loss for the period.

**2.6 Debtors**

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

**2.7 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

**2.8 Creditors**

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**3. Employees**

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 3 (2018 - 3).

---

HILLWOOD CAPITAL LIMITED

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

---

4. Fixed asset investments

|                          | Listed<br>investments<br>£ | Unlisted<br>investments<br>£ | Total<br>£       |
|--------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|------------------|
| <b>Cost or valuation</b> |                            |                              |                  |
| At 1 January 2019        | 2,550,848                  | 400,000                      | 2,950,848        |
| Additions                | 1,939,503                  | 224,000                      | 2,163,503        |
| Disposals                | (2,541,875)                | -                            | (2,541,875)      |
| Revaluations             | (129,547)                  | -                            | (129,547)        |
|                          | <hr/>                      | <hr/>                        | <hr/>            |
| At 31 December 2019      | <u>1,818,929</u>           | <u>624,000</u>               | <u>2,442,929</u> |

---

HILLWOOD CAPITAL LIMITED

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

---

5. Debtors

|                                | 2019<br>£ | 2018<br>£    |
|--------------------------------|-----------|--------------|
| Other debtors                  | -         | 50           |
| Prepayments and accrued income | -         | 1,111        |
|                                | <u>-</u>  | <u>1,161</u> |

6. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

|                              | 2019<br>£        | 2018<br>£        |
|------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Trade creditors              | -                | 1,301            |
| Corporation tax              | 12,075           | 12,062           |
| Other creditors              | 2,680,938        | 2,680,938        |
| Accruals and deferred income | 2,000            | 1,800            |
|                              | <u>2,695,013</u> | <u>2,696,101</u> |

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.